FOI Ref: 2018/519276

Under the Freedom of Information Act (2000), would you please provide information to us, for the following two periods:

- 1. 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016.
- 2. 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017.
 - The value* of community disability equipment** provided by your organisation*** to disabled and terminally ill children in your area.
 - The numbers of individual pieces of equipment supplied to disabled and terminally ill children in your area.

East Lothian Council (ELC) does not record the value of community disability equipment provided to disabled and terminally ill children. In view of this, under Section 17(1)(b) of the Act, I must formally advise you that ELC has been unable to comply with this part of your request as the information you require is not held.

Please refer to Appendix I overleaf for the information held regarding individual pieces of equipment.

^{*} Value to include both recycled equipment provided to specific children through services such as Community Equipment Stores and equipment purchased new for specific children.

^{**}The term community equipment includes such items as wheelchairs, buggies, specialist beds, standing frames, hoists and specialist seating. We do not include structural adaptations, consumables such as nasal gastric tubing and incontinence supplies, IT equipment or surgical aids.

^{***}We require information from each organisation separately; if you are unable to achieve this or would like to provide joint spending figures (with another local statutory body) please state so clearly in your response.

FOI Ref: 2018/519276

Appendix I

<u>List of Equipment in Storage – June 2017</u>

- High chair
- Walker
- Boosters
- Single buggies
- Cot (no cot beds in store)
- Wardrobe
- Chest of drawers
- Car seats
- Moses basket and stand
- Buggy
- Push chair
- 2 x moses basket stands (2 moses baskets in comms room)
- Double buggy with rain covers returned 17.3.17
- Car seat returned 17.3.17
- double buggy and a car seat to the store
- cot bed (minus the mattress) f
- baby bath
- baby bouncer
- Moses basket and stand
- Steriliser
- Car seat (not first size) –
- 2 stroller buggies

Equipment at Foster Carers:

- 1 x travel stair gate
- 1 x wooden stair gate
- 1 x metal stair gate
- 1 x bed guard (slides under the mattress and stops toddlers falling out of bed)
- 1 x cot (identical to the other one, converts into a small bed)
- 1 x baby bath
- 1 x bassinet
- 2 x car seats
- 2 x booster seats
- 1 x wooden high chair
- 2 x booster seats
- 2 x travel cots
- 1 x cot bed -
- 1 x toddler bed with waterproof mattress (Thomas the tank)

FOI Ref: 2018/519276

STC Resources List updated Dec 2016

- Waterproof mattress
- Toilet seat
- Car seat toddler
- Fire guard
- Stair gate -
- Pram
- Travel safe bed -
- Specialist 5 point harness car set -
- Cat. Ref: AQUA/A (Adult Belt & Shoulder Straps) = £32.00
- Cat. Ref: AQUA/U (Under strap One Size Only) = £8.00 -
- Waterproof sling
- Hospital bed
- Mobile hoist –
- Shower chair -
- Profiling Bed
- Mama & Papas Car Seat universal 9-36kgs + 1 booster seat
- Crelling Harness
- Bed guard
- Size 7 Glove Tux sling + headshell + chest band -
- Electric bed (stored at main stores)

FOI Ref: 2018/519276

Equipment on loan from Share the Care:

Care Seat, (Booster with Back)

Mothercare Millan Highback booster seat £30 Purchased April 2017

Free standing toilet frame

Wooden toilet step with integrated rails

Welland Medical shower chair – static. Code 140 / weight limit 25stone.

Smirthwaite Brookfield size 4 chair serial number: 0126864-1-2 (121516). Max user weight 85kg.

Internal seat dimensions: 550mm width x 450mm depth.

Accessories: standard moulded back, standard contoured seat (ramped edge), single thickness pelvic cushions, standard pelvic strap.

Table accessory for Brookfield size 4 Chair

1 Leckey springfield table

695mm depth x 1000mm length

Sidhil Solite Laser 4 community profiling bed. Code J00325465.161.0311

New Bed Medley Ergo Bed

http://www.invacare.co.uk/sites/uk/files/product_documents/41aac8706577575365ea2be9eb195c36665fcb4a_4P_MedleyERGO_UK.pdf

New mattress soft form Elite

Bumpers for bed sides and bed ends – Ergo bed

Oxford midi 150 hoist

Caledonian care Glove Tux Deluxe sling size 7 with chest band. Head shell size 6.

Glide sheet small tubular

Turntable with fleece padded upper

Door gate standard

Door gate tall

Telecare motion sensors x4 & carer pager, Epilepsy mat

Visual intercom

Crelling harness

1 large

1 small

2 single beds

3 Waterproof mattress